
2022-2023 The Citadel Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-22   Conf: 5-13   Home: 5-9   Away: 4-11   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Clark, Stephen 32-32 1108 34.6 210-427 .492 11-49 .224 90-134 .672 49 160 209 6.5 80 6 91 94 58 29 521 16.3
10 Ash, Austin 30-30 1107 36.9 148-359 .412 102-257 .397 58-63 .921 10 129 139 4.6 55 2 51 52 3 31 456 15.2
11 Durr, Madison 32-28 779 24.3 85-201 .423 11-37 .297 66-89 .742 16 90 106 3.3 85 1 65 63 0 12 247 7.7
04 Morgan, Elijah 32-27 983 30.7 73-217 .336 39-132 .295 58-68 .853 7 90 97 3.0 63 0 68 53 1 54 243 7.6
00 Price, Jackson 23-14 382 16.6 54-104 .519 22-50 .440 23-31 .742 15 38 53 2.3 45 2 6 15 3 7 153 6.7
02 Smith, AJ 29-1 488 16.8 69-171 .404 3-26 .115 35-51 .686 20 62 82 2.8 71 3 13 36 0 17 176 6.1
05 Maynard, David 31-11 736 23.7 57-128 .445 28-86 .326 14-16 .875 15 63 78 2.5 67 0 47 18 1 17 156 5.0
14 Spence, Brady 23-8 220 9.6 32-53 .604 0-0 .000 15-24 .625 31 34 65 2.8 22 0 5 14 17 2 79 3.4
13 Green, Mike 3-0 24 8.0 2-8 .250 2-6 .333 2-2 1.000 1 2 3 1.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 8 2.7
12 McAllister, Colby 27-6 278 10.3 18-68 .265 8-47 .170 12-12 1.000 9 34 43 1.6 28 1 11 13 0 3 56 2.1
23 Carpio, Tony 17-2 100 5.9 12-21 .571 0-0 .000 7-10 .700 12 6 18 1.1 7 0 1 6 2 2 31 1.8
24 Engler, Dylan 13-0 118 9.1 5-13 .385 0-4 .000 6-12 .500 9 15 24 1.8 7 0 6 5 0 2 16 1.2
32 Conrad, Bailey 11-0 42 3.8 4-8 .500 1-4 .250 2-2 1.000 3 1 4 0.4 5 0 0 3 0 0 11 1.0
20 Davis, Josh 4-0 8 2.0 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0.5
33 Hughes, John-Michael 7-1 22 3.1 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 2 0 0 1 0 0 3 0.4
15 Makan, Kaylan 2-0 5 2.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 32 6400 200.0 771-1786 .432 228-702 .325 388-514 .755 234 781 1015 31.7 539 15 365 393 85 176 2158 67.44
Opponents 6400 200.0 831-1861 .447 260-777 .335 452-626 .722 345 841 1186 37.1 508 8 427 361 109 228 2374 74.19

Team Statistics Cit OPP
SCORING 2158 2374
    Points Per Game 67.4 74.2
    Scoring Margin -6.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 771-1786 831-1861
    Field Goal Pct .432 .447
3 POINT FG-ATT 228-702 260-777
    3PT FG Pct .325 .335
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 388-514 452-626
    FT Pct .755 .722
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 14.1
REBOUNDS 1015 1186
    Rebounds Per Game 31.7 37.1
    Rebounds Margin -5.4 –
ASSISTS 365 427
    Assists Per Game 11.4 13.3
TURNOVERS 393 361
    Turnovers Per Game 12.3 11.3
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 176 228
    Steals Per Game 5.5 7.1
BLOCKS 85 109
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.4
ATTENDANCE 22,316 54,223
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,594 15-3,615
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-156

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
The Citadel 949 1209 2158
Opponents 1110 1264 2374

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 at Clemson L 69-80 4,768
11/10/22 PRESBYTERIAN W 70-58 1,035
11/15/22 MORRIS W 109-66 601
11/19/22 at Butler L 42-89 7,520
11/23/22 at New Orleans W 72-65 897
11/24/22 vs Denver L 71-74 213
11/25/22 vs IUPUI W 74-53 254
11/30/22 at Charleston So. W 76-73 917
12/03/22 COL. OF CHARLESTON L 57-79 4,630
12/13/22 at North Carolina L 67-100 16,926
12/17/22 LONGWOOD L 70-75 789
12/20/22 at N.C. Central L 74-81 1,033

* 12/29/22 CHATTANOOGA W 76-68 1,237
* 12/31/22 SAMFORD L 63-75 871
* 01/04/23 at Furman L 72-97 1,637
* 01/07/23 at Wofford L 57-77 1,320
* 01/11/23 ETSU L 74-96 1,073
* 01/14/23 WESTERN CARO. W 65-61 1,467
* 01/19/23 at UNC Greensboro L 60-70 1,347
* 01/21/23 at VMI W 60-52 3,625
* 01/25/23 at Western Caro. W 81-70 2,021
* 01/28/23 MERCER L 65-74 1,171

01/30/23 CHICAGO ST. L 75-76 735
* 02/02/23 VMI L 69-75 1,682
* 02/04/23 UNC GREENSBORO L 59-79 3,451
* 02/08/23 at Chattanooga L 63-82 3,061
* 02/11/23 at Samford L 70-76 3,100
* 02/15/23 FURMAN W 69-65 1,737
* 02/18/23 WOFFORD L 68-72 1,837
* 02/22/23 at ETSU L 70-78 3,478
* 02/25/23 at Mercer L 50-72 2,573

03/03/23 vs Mercer L 41-66 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 The Citadel Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-13   Home: 3-6   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Clark, Stephen 18-18 640 35.6 119-246 .484 7-30 .233 62-85 .729 30 93 123 6.8 44 3 55 61 35 20 307 17.1
10 Ash, Austin 17-17 630 37.1 76-186 .409 51-126 .405 35-38 .921 6 70 76 4.5 33 1 28 35 1 16 238 14.0
00 Price, Jackson 11-11 222 20.2 28-64 .438 15-37 .405 10-13 .769 4 13 17 1.5 20 0 6 7 2 2 81 7.4
11 Durr, Madison 18-16 411 22.8 41-102 .402 9-24 .375 36-48 .750 11 46 57 3.2 42 1 25 35 0 4 127 7.1
04 Morgan, Elijah 18-17 573 31.8 35-112 .313 19-69 .275 34-39 .872 4 62 66 3.7 37 0 39 29 1 35 123 6.8
02 Smith, AJ 18-0 330 18.3 48-106 .453 2-12 .167 18-24 .750 8 45 53 2.9 49 3 7 20 0 8 116 6.4
05 Maynard, David 18-5 388 21.6 33-69 .478 18-46 .391 12-14 .857 8 25 33 1.8 33 0 20 10 1 11 96 5.3
14 Spence, Brady 11-4 127 11.5 17-25 .680 0-0 .000 3-8 .375 14 15 29 2.6 9 0 4 6 13 1 37 3.4
23 Carpio, Tony 12-1 77 6.4 12-19 .632 0-0 .000 6-8 .750 9 6 15 1.3 5 0 1 6 2 1 30 2.5
12 McAllister, Colby 15-0 129 8.6 8-31 .258 4-23 .174 5-5 1.000 3 14 17 1.1 16 1 4 3 0 2 25 1.7
24 Engler, Dylan 8-0 61 7.6 4-8 .500 0-3 .000 3-8 .375 5 8 13 1.6 3 0 3 1 0 1 11 1.4
33 Hughes, John-Michael 2-1 7 3.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
32 Conrad, Bailey 2-0 4 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
20 Davis, Josh 1-0 1 1.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 421-970 .434 125-372 .336 224-290 .772 124 422 546 30.3 292 9 192 225 55 101 1191 66.17
Opponents 3600 200.0 474-1023 .463 151-440 .343 240-329 .729 178 458 636 35.3 285 7 240 195 58 135 1339 74.39

Team Statistics Cit OPP
SCORING 1191 1339
    Points Per Game 66.2 74.4
    Scoring Margin -8.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 421-970 474-1023
    Field Goal Pct .434 .463
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-372 151-440
    3PT FG Pct .336 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 6.9 8.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 224-290 240-329
    FT Pct .772 .729
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 13.3
REBOUNDS 546 636
    Rebounds Per Game 30.3 35.3
    Rebounds Margin -5.0 –
ASSISTS 192 240
    Assists Per Game 10.7 13.3
TURNOVERS 225 195
    Turnovers Per Game 12.5 10.8
    Turnovers Margin -1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 101 135
    Steals Per Game 5.6 7.5
BLOCKS 55 58
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 3.2
ATTENDANCE 14,526 22,162
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,614 9-2,462
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
The Citadel 500 691 1191
Opponents 598 741 1339

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/22 CHATTANOOGA W 76-68 1237
12/31/22 SAMFORD L 63-75 871
01/04/23 at  Furman L 72-97 1637
01/07/23 at  Wofford L 57-77 1320
01/11/23 ETSU L 74-96 1073
01/14/23 WESTERN CARO. W 65-61 1467
01/19/23 at  UNC Greensboro L 60-70 1347
01/21/23 at  VMI W 60-52 3625
01/25/23 at  Western Caro. W 81-70 2021
01/28/23 MERCER L 65-74 1171
02/02/23 VMI L 69-75 1682
02/04/23 UNC GREENSBORO L 59-79 3451
02/08/23 at  Chattanooga L 63-82 3061
02/11/23 at  Samford L 70-76 3100
02/15/23 FURMAN W 69-65 1737
02/18/23 WOFFORD L 68-72 1837
02/22/23 at  ETSU L 70-78 3478
02/25/23 at  Mercer L 50-72 2573


